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CHAPTER 141—H. F. No. 331
act relating to banks and trust companies, limiting the,
thereof and of the officers and employees thereof,

restricting loans on real estate, and validating certain loans
heretofore made; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
48.19.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 48.19, is
amended to read as follows:

48.19. Loans on real estate restricted. Subdivision 1.
Restriction; exception. No bank or trust company shall make
any loan upon the security of real estate unless it is a first
lien thereon, except that a bank or trust company may take
a junior lien upon real estate to secure a loan previously con-
tracted. Before any such loans are made the value of the real
estate shall be determined by an appraisal made by a commit-
tee appointed by the board of directors, which appraisal shall
be rnade a matter of record; except that the board may accept
an appraisal made by or for an agency of the United States
Government when such agency is guaranteeing or insuring the
loan or any part thereof.

Subd. 2. Certain loans validated. Loans heretofore made
by any bank or trust company by acceptance of an appraisal
made by or for an agency of the United States Government,
and without bank or trust company appraisal, are hereby
validated provided the loans related thereto have been guar-
anteed or insured in whole or in part by such agency.

Approved March 25, 1947.

CHAPTER 142—H. F. No. 297
[Coded as Sections 105.37 to 105.55]

An act relating to water resources, declaring a policy
of ^vater conservation, defining the powers of the commis-
sioner of conservation in relation thereto, establishing -pro-
cedure for administration of the law, providing for appeals
fro-fti determination and penalties for violations and repeal-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 105.01 to 105.12, both
inclusive, and Sections 111.43 to 111.64, both inclusive.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :
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[105.37] Section 1. Definitions. Unless the language or
context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended,
the following words and terms, for the purposes of this act,
shall have the meanings subjoined to them:

Subdivision 1. "Commissioner" means the commissioner
of conservation of the state of Minnesota.

Subd. 2. "Division" means the division of water resources
and engineering of the department of conservation of the
state of Minnesota.

Subd. 3. "Director" means the director of the division
of water resources and engineering of the department of con-
servation of the state of Minnesota.

[105.38] Sec. 2. Declaration of policy. In order to con-
serve and utilize the water resources of the state in the best
interests of the people of the state, and for the purpose of
promoting the public safety and welfare, it is hereby declared
to be the policy of the state (1) that subject to existing rights,
all waters in streams and lakes wholly within the state and
such portions of all boundary streams and lakes as lie within
the state, which are capable of substantial beneficial public
use, shall be public waters, and shall be subject to the control
of the state, (2) the state, so far as practicable, shall control
the appropriation and use of surface and underground waters
of the state, and (3) the state shall control and supervise, so
far as practicable, the construction, reconstruction, repair,
removal, or abandonment of dams, reservoirs, and all control
structures in any of the public waters of the state.

[105.39] Sec. 3. Authority and powers of commissioner.
Subdivision 1. Water conservation program. The commis-
sioner shall devise and develop a general water resources con-
servation program for the state. The program shall contem-
plate the conservation, allocation, and development of all
the waters of the state, surface and underground, for the
best interests of the people. The commissioner shall be guided
by such program in the issuance of permits for the use and
appropriation of the waters of the state and the construction,
.reconstruction, repair, removal, or abandonment of dams,
reservoirs and other control structures, as provided by this
act.

Subd. 2. Surveys and investigations. The commissioner
is authorized to cause to be made all such surveys, maps,
investigations and studies of the water resources and topog-
raphy of the state as he may deem necessary to provide the
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information to formulate a program and carry out the pro-
visions of this act.

Subd. 3. Administration over waters and water power.
The commissioner shall have administration over the use,
allocation and control of public waters, the establishment,
maintenance and control of lake levels and water storage
reservoirs, and the determination of the natural ordinary
high water level of any public waters.

Subd. 4. Power to acquire property; eminent domain.
The commissioner shall have the power to acquire title to
any private property for any authorized purpose by purchase
or by the exercise of the right of eminent domain; and the use
of such property in the furtherance of lawful projects under
this act is hereby declared to be a public purpose. On request
by the commissioner, the attorney general shall proceed to
acquire the necessary title to private property for such use
under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapter
117.

Subd. 5. Contracts. The commissioner is authorized to
approve contracts for all works under this act, to change the
plans thereof when necessary, and to supervise, control, and
accept the same when complete. He is further authorized to
cause the same, together with expenses incurred in connection
therewith, to be paid for out of any funds made available
to the use of the commissioner.

[105.40] Sec. 4. Duties of director; qualifications. The
director of the division of water resources and engineering
of the department of conservation shall be a registered
professional engineer, skilled in hydraulics. Under the direc-
tion of the commissioner, he shall make the surveys and
engineering investigations required by this act and perform
the following duties:

A complete copy of all preliminary and final engineers'
maps, plans and reports on all public ditches hereafter initiated
in the state shall be filed in the office of the director by the
respective county auditors or clerks of district court, and the
director shall report thereon to the county boards of commis-
sioners or judges of the district court, as required by the
county and judicial ditch laws of this state.

Upon request by any county board or judge of the district
court or engineer on any public ditch, the director shall advise
them relative to any engineering questions or problems arising
in connection with any public ditch.
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When any field survey or investigation of any public ditch
is deemed necessary by the director or .is requested in writing
by the county board or district judge, the director may make
the same. If the field survey or investigation be made at
the request of the board or judge, the expense thereof shall
be reported to the board or court and paid by the county as are
other ditch expenses.

The director is authorized to prepare and publish run-off
data and information as to the capacity of tile drains and
open ditches within the state together with forms of specifi-
cations for drain tile, open ditches and ditch construction
and standard procedural forms for public ditch proceedings,
and to furnish the same to engineers and public officials for
their advice and information.

The director is authorized to investigate the methods
employed in the manufacture of drain tile and the causes of
any failures thereof, and to conduct research and experimen-
tation for the purpose of improving the quality of drain tile.
He may make inspections and tests of manufacturing processes
and materials used and the resultant product in any manufac-
turing plant in the state where drain tile is made and sold
to the general public. The director, or his authorized repre-
sentative, shall have free access to all such manufacturing
plants for the purpose of such inspections and tests, and
the results thereof shall be made public for the information
of officials concerned in public ditch proceedings, tile manu-
facturers, and others interested in the use of drain tile.

The director, with the approval of the commissioner, may
make cooperative agreements with and cooperate with any
person, corporation or governmental authority for the pur-
pose of effectuating the provisions of this section.

[105.41] Sec. 5. Appropriation and use of waters. It
shall be unlawful for the state, any person, partnership or
association, private or public corporation, county, munici-
pality, or other political subdivision of the state to appro-
priate or use any waters of the state, surface or underground,
without the written permit of the commissioner, previously
obtained upon written application therefor to the commis-
sioner. The commissioner may give such permit subject to
such conditions as he may find advisable or necessary in the
public interest. Nothing in this section shall be construed

-to apply to the use of water for domestic purposes serving at
any time less than 25 persons, or to the use of water for any
purpose originating within the geographical limits of any
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municipality, nor to any beneficial uses and rights in existence
on July 1, 1937.

[105.42] Sec. 6. Permission required to build dams.
Except in the construction and maintenance of highways when
the control of public waters is not affected, it shall be unlawful
for the state, any person, partnership," association, private
or public corporation, county, municipality or other political
subdivision of the state, to construct, reconstruct, remove,
or abandon or make any change in any reservoir, dam - or
waterway obstruction on any public water; or in any man-
ner, other than in the usual operation of dams beneficially
using water prior to July 1, 1937, to change or diminish
the course, current or cross-section of any public waters,
wholly or partly within the state, without a written permit
from the commissioner previously obtained. Application for
such permit shall be in writing to the commissioner on forms
prescribed by him.

The commissioner, subject to the approval of the county
board, shall have power to grant permits under such terms
and conditions as he shall prescribe, to establish, construct,
maintain and control wharfs, docks, piers, levees, breakwaters,
basins, canals and hangars in or adjacent to public waters of
the state except within the corporate limits of'cities or villages.

[105.43] Sec. 7. Application for establishment of lake
levels. Application for authority to establish and maintain
levels on any public water and applications to establish
the natural ordinary high water level of any body of public
water may be made to the commissioner by any public body
or authority or by two or more riparian owners thereon; or,
for the purpose of conserving or utilizing the water resources
of the state, the commissioner may initiate proceedings
therefor.

[105.44] Sec. 8. Procedure upon application. Subdivi-
sion 1. Application for permit. Each application for a per-
mit required by this act shall be accompanied by maps, plans,
and specifications describing the proposed appropriation and
use of waters, or the changes, additions, repairs or abandon-
ment proposed to be made, or the public water affected, and
such other data as the commissioner may require.

Subd. 2. Authority of commissioner. The commissioner
is authorized to receive applications for permits and to grant
the same, with or without conditions, or refuse the same
as hereinafter set forth.
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Subd.'3. Waiver of hearing. The commissioner in his
discretion may waive hearing on any application and make
his order granting or refusing such application. In such case,
if any application be granted with conditions or be refused,
the applicant may within ten days after mailed notice thereof
file. with the commissioner a demand for hearing on the
application. The application shall thereupon be fully heard
on notice as hereinafter provided, and determined the same
as though no previous order had been made. If no demand
for hearing be made, the order shall become final at the
expiration of ten days after mailed notice thereof to the
applicant.

Subd. 4. Time. The commissioner shall act upon all ap-
plications within twenty days after the application and all
required data is filed in his office; either waving hearing and
making an order thereon or directing hearing thereon.

Subd. 5. Notice. The notice of hearing on any applica-
tion shall recite the date, place and time fixed by the commis-
sioner for the public .hearing thereon and shall show the
waters affected, the levels sought to be established or any
control structures proposed. The notice shall be published
by the applicant, or by the commissioner if the proceeding
is initiated by him, once each week for two successive weeks
prior to the day of hearing in a legal newspaper published
in the county in which a part or all of the affected waters
are located. Notice shall also be mailed by the commissioner
to the county auditor and the chief executive official of any
municipality affected.

Subd. 6. Hearing. The hearings shall be public and shall
be conducted by the commissioner or a referee appointed
by him. All affected persons shall have an opportunity to
be heard. All testimony shall be taken under oath and the
right of cross-examination shall be accorded. The commis-
sioner shall provide a stenographer to take testimony and
a record of the testimony and all proceedings at the hearing
shall be taken and preserved. The commissioner shall not
be bound by judicial rules of evidence or of pleading and
procedure.

Subd. 7. Witnesses; contempt. The commissioner may
subpoena and compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of all books and documents material to the pur-
poses of the hearing. Disobedience of every such subpoena,
or refusal to be sworn, or to answer as a witness, shall be pun-
ishable as a contempt in like manner as a contempt of the
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district court on complaint of the commissioner before the
district court of the county where such disobedience or refusal
occurred.

[105.45] Sec. 9. Permits and orders of commissioner;
notice thereof. The commissioner shall make findings of fact
upon all issues necessary for determination of the applica-
tions heard by him. All orders made by the commissioner
shall be based upon findings of fact made on substantial
evidence. He may cause investigations to be made, and in
such event the facts disclosed thereby shall be put in evidence
at the hearing or any adjournment thereof.

If the commissioner concludes that the plans of the appli-
cant provide for the most practical use of the waters of the
state and will adequately protect public safety and promote
the public welfare, he shall grant the permit, and, if that be
in issue, fix the control levels of public waters accordingly.
If the commissioner concludes that the proposed appropriation
or use of state waters or the proposed construction is inade-
quate, wasteful, dangerous, or impractical, or detrimental to
the public interest, he shall reject the application or he may
require such modification of the plan as he deems proper to
protect the public interest.

In granting a permit the commissioner may include therein
such terms and reservations with respect to the amount and
manner of such use or appropriation or method of construction
or operation of controls as appears reasonably necessary
for the safety and welfare of the people of the state.

Notice of all orders made after hearing shall be given
by publication of the order once each week for two successive
weeks in a legal newspaper in the county where the hearing
was held, and by mailing copies of the order to all parties
who entered an appearance at such hearing.

The commissioner shall make his order pursuant to hear-
ing within 60 days after the completion of the hearing.

[105.46] Sec. 10. Time limit. The commissioner shall
fix the time within which all construction authorized in the
permit must be completed, or within which the appropriation
or use of water must be made, which time shall not exceed
five years from the date of the permit. Such time may be
thereafter extended by the commissioner for good cause
shown. Permits granted in connection with the mining, trans-
porting, concentration or shipment of taconite as defined in
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 93.20, shall be irrevocable
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for the term thereof without the consent of the permittee,
except for breach or non-performance of any condition of
the permit by the permittee and the commissioner may allow
and prescribe therein such time as he deems reasonable,
regardless of the limitations of time contained in this section,
for the commencement or completion of any construction or
operations under such permit, or the exercising of the rights
granted thereunder, or may extend such time, for cause shown,
upon the application of the permittee.

[105.47] Sec. 11. Appeals. Any party in interest may
appeal from any determination of the commissioner to the
district court of the county in which the project is wholly or
partly located, at any time within 30 days after notice of the
commissioner's order. Notice by publication shall be sufficient.

The appellant shall serve the notice of appeal on the com-
missioner and on the attorney for any adverse party who
appears of record in the proceeding. The notice of appeal
with proof of service thereof shall be filed with the clerk of
the court to which such appeal is taken within five days after
the service thereof; thereupon the district court shall have
jurisdiction over the appeal. The notice of appeal shall set
forth the order appealed from and the grounds upon which:

the appeal is taken.
When an appeal is taken from any order of the commis-

sioner under the provisions of this act, the commissioner
shall forthwith cause to be made a certified transcript. of
all proceedings had and of all pleading, exhibits and files
and all testimony taken or offered before him upon which
said order is based, and shall file the same with the clerk
of the district court where the appeal is pending.

Upon such appeal being perfected, it may be brought
on for trial at any time by either party upon 10 days' notice
to the other, and shall then be tried by the court without a
jury, and determined upon the record. At such trial the find-
ings of fact made by the commissioner shall be prima facie
evidence of the matters therein stated, and his orders shall
be deemed prima facie reasonable. If the court shall determine
that the order appealed from is lawful and reasonable, it shall
be affirmed. If the court finds that the order appealed from is
unjust, unreasonable, or not supported by the evidence, it
shall make such order to take the place of the order appealed
from as is justified by the record before it.

Any person aggrieved may appeal to the supreme court
from the judgment of the district court made therein as in a
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civil action, except that the appeal must be taken within 30
days from date of the entry of such judgment.

The pendency of any such appeal shall not stay the opera-
tion of the order of the commissioner, but the district court
or the supreme court in their discretion may suspend the
operation of the commissioner's order pending a determina-
tion of the appeal; provided the appellant shall file an appro-
priate bond approved by the court conditioned that he shall
answer for all damages caused by the delay in the enforcement

"of the commissioner's order.
[105.48] Sec. 12. Dam construction and maintenance by

state. The commissioner, in order to improve navigation, pro-
tect and improve domestic water supply, protect and preserve
fish and other wild life, protect the public interest in the
shore and shore lines of public waters, and promote public
health, shall have power to construct, maintain, and operate
all necessary dikes, dams and other structures necessary to
maintain such uniform water levels as may be established
under this act.

For the purposes of this act the commissioner is authorized
to acquire lands or any. necessary interest therein by purchase,
gift or condemnation.

All dams owned by the state or erected upon lands owned
or controlled by the state shall be maintained under the
direction of the commissioner and the same shall be operated
under his direction and control.

The commissioner is authorized to accept from local gov-
ernmental and civic agencies or persons funds for the pur-
pose of constructing, maintaining, or operating dams and
control structures or acquiring the lands required therefor.

[105.49] Sec. 13. Cooperation with other agencies. The
commissioner may cooperate and enter into agreements with
the United States government, any department of the State
of Minnesota, or any state or country adjacent to the State
of Minnesota for the purpose of effecting any of the provi-
sions of this act. He may cooperate with any department
of the government of the United States in the execution
of surveys within the state.

[105.50] Sec. 14. Commissioner to appear for state.
The commissioner may appear, represent and act for the
state in any matter relating to any application to be made
to the federal government relating to waters within the.
state or the use thereof; and he may do and perform such
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acts in connection therewith as he deems proper to protect
the interests of the people of the state consistent with the
provisions of this act.

[105.513 Sec. 15. Owners to cap artesian wells. For the
conservation of the underground water supplies of the state,
the commissioner is authorized to require the owners to
control artesian wells to prevent waste.

[105.52] Sec. 16. Examination and repair of dams and
reservoirs. Upon complaint or upon his own initiative, the
commissioner is authorized to examine any reservoir, dam or
waterway obstruction. If the commissioner determines that
such reservoir, dam or waterway obstruction is unsafe or
needs repair, he shall notify the owner thereof to repair or
remove the same as the exigencies of the case may require.
The work of repair or removal shall be commenced and com-
pleted within such reasonable time as may be prescribed by
the commissioner.

[105.53] Sec. 17. Application of act. This act shall not
in any way supersede or amend the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1945, Sections 92.45 and 110.13.

Nothing in this act shall apply to dams, reservoirs or
control works in existence on and prior to July 1, 1937,
except as may be necessary to protect the health and safety
of the people of the state.

[105.54] Sec. 18. Violation a gross misdemeanor. Any
person, partnership, association or corporation violating any.
of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a gross mis-
demeanor.

Any public officer responsible for the violation of this
act shall be subject to removal from office by the governor.

[105.55] Sec. 19. May enforce orders of commissioner.
Upon application of the commissioner, the district court of
any county in which the project is wholly or partially located,
may by injunction, enforce the compliance with, or restrain
the violation of, any order of the commissioner made pursuant
to this act, or restrain the violation of this act.

Sec. 20. "Repeals. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections
105.01 to 105.12, both inclusive, and Sections 111.43 to 111.64,
both inclusive, are hereby repealed save only as to unfinished
proceedings instituted under any of said sections or chapter
and not completed at the date of this act.
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Sec. 21. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1947.

CHAPTER 143—H. F. No. 298
[Coded as Sections 106.011 to 106.661]

An act relating to public drainage systems, the establish-
ment, construction, improvement, maintenance and repair
thereof, prescribing penalties for the violation of certain
provisions, authorizing the issuance of county bonds, financing
authorized operations and Repealing Minnesota Statutes 19£5,
Sections 105.13 to 105,36, both inclusive, Sections 106.01 to
106.79, both inclusive, Sections 106.81 to 106.93, both inclusive,
Chapters 107,108 and Sections 113.07 to 118.22, both inclusive.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[106.011] Section 1. Definitions. Unless the language
or context clearly indicates that a different meaning is in-
tended, the following words, terms and phrases, for the
purposes of this act, shall have the meanings subjoined to
them.

Subdivision 1. "Publication" means publication once a
week for three successive weeks in one legally qualified news-
paper published and in general circulation in each county
affected.

Subd. 2. "Notice by mail" or "mailed notice" means a
notice mailed and addressed to each person entitled to receive
notice if the address be known to the auditor or clerk, or can
be ascertained by inquiry at the office of the county treasurer
of the county wherein the affected land or property is located.

Subd. 3. "Board" or "county board" means the county
board of the county where the drainage proceedings are
pending.

Subd. 4. "Court," "the court/' "the district court," or
"district judge" means the district court, or a judge thereof,
of the county where the judicial drainage proceedings are
pending.

Subd. 5. "Board or court" or "county board or district
court" means the county board in any case where proceedings


